
South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 15th November, 2021

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil

Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss
Ms A Jones
Cllr Long

Mr A Owens
Mr C Plant
Mr I Shipperley
Mr I Stewart

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 4

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 
September 2021;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
including the nature and extent of such interests, they may have in any items to 
be considered at this meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Duty Holder - Verbal Update from the Director of Place and Enterprise 

9.  Port Marine Safety Code 5 - 10

10.  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/2022 11 - 24

11.  Batson Project - Verbal Update



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.09.21

  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

Ø Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) Ø Ms A Jones
*  Cllr D Brown * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
Ø Cllr R J Foss    * Mr A Owens
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

Ø Mr I Shipperley
* Mr I Stewart

Other Members in attendance and participating:
Cllr H Bastone

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Director of Place and Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Deputy Section 151 Officer; Deputy Monitoring 
Officer; Estuaries Officer; Deputy Harbour Masters; and 
Democratic Services Officer

SH.10/21 APOLOGIES, WELCOME AND THANKS

Apologies had been received from Cllr J Brazil, Cllr R Foss, Ms A Jones, 
and Mr I Shipperley.  

SH.11/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 28 June 
2021 were confirmed as a correct record, save for the misspelling of ‘Fowey’ 
page 4.
 

SH.12/21 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business.

SH.13/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Mr Marriage, Mr Owens, Mr Plant, and Mr Stewart each declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying 
harbour duties.  

SH.14/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIMEPage 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.09.21

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were 
no issues raised at this meeting.

SH.15/21 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The Forum had not met since the March 2021 meeting, with the next 
meeting due on 2nd November.  

The Estuaries Officer gave an update on various projects, including the 
State of the Rivers report which is due 28th September 2021.  It was 
confirmed that Government will be strengthening enforcement of 
recreational water craft.  Electric craft use was increasing and it was noted 
that this would bring with it new management and responsibility needs.  
Students from Plymouth had helped survey the dwarf sea grass beds, and 
concluded that while biodiversity was much lower than that found in sea 
grass beds, the contribution to Carbon lock was exceptional and helped 
protect the mud flats underneath.  A new project was beginning to look at 
the stream alongside the Recreation Ground in Kingsbridge, in terms of silt 
management.  Kingsbridge Town Council had again reported contamination 
with a paint-like substance appearing in the Estuary. The Officer requested 
for any information to be provided to the Environment Agency’s incident 
hotline on 0800 807060.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Board was updated that the Shellfishermen were content and had 
good support from the Salcombe Harbour staff.  Although there had been 
no official meetings for a couple of years, it was hoped that a meeting 
would be held in October. 

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The Member for this Forum was not at the meeting and therefore no 
update was given.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The Harbour Master confirmed that he has regularly updates with the Boat 
Club and had informed them of the harbour fees review.

East Portlemouth Parish Council
The Member for this Parish Council was not at the meeting and therefore 
no update was given.

SH.16/21 2022/23 BUDGET AND FEES & CHARGES 

The Officer updated the Board on the report.  It was the first time the 
Budget report had been combined with the Fees & Charges report, with 
early sight given to the Board.  It was agreed that these changes had 
been very useful. Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.09.21

During the debate it was clarified why the Kingsbridge Pontoon had a 
greater increase than the other pontoons as it will bring pricing for this 
particular pontoon in line with the others.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Board RECOMMENDED to Council:

1. that the proposed 2022/23 budget set out within the report be 
APPROVED. 

2. that the proposed 2022/23 fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix D of the attendant report be APPROVED for 
implementation from 1 April 2022.

SH.17/21 WATER ENVIRONMENT ACTION PLAN

The Harbour Master then presented his report to the Board, during which 
he highlighted the following:

 Kingsbridge basin, with the increase in paddle board users, was  at 
increased risk from e.coli or red bloom.  The Acting Chair offered to 
take the lead in getting water quality figures from the Environmental 
Agency.

 Water monitoring stopped last year only in the UK, decision made 
by Environmental Agency.  A requirement for achieving Blue Flag 
status is the need for four years of excellence.  The impact of the 
gap in recording last has not yet been clarified.  The Harbour Master 
will investigate and contact Blackpool Sands who still have a Blue 
Flag.

 Pacific Oysters update.  Board will need to help the Estuaries 
Officer with this project.

 The Estuaries Officer updated on the impact of increasing nutrients 
into the estuary and the information project he is running.  He 
updated that the green algal mats were as extensive as previously 
noted but that they appeared slightly thinner.  If this is an ongoing 
trend this would be identified in due course.  

 A Member asked if plastics, both visible and invisible, could also be 
recorded.  It was confirmed that there are many similar projects 
looking at plastics but this would also be considered.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Board ADOPT the proposed water environment action plan 
as at Appendix 1 of the attendant report.

SH.18/21 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT
Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.09.21

The Harbour Master then presented his report to the Board, during which 
he highlighted the following:

 With reference to Appendix 2 of the attendant report – waiting list: 
a future project will be needed to look at demand and capacity. 

 With reference to Appendix 3 of the attendant report – log of safety 
reviews:  There had been a substantial decrease in antisocial 
behaviour compared to last year.  The increase in knocks and 
bangs reported were due, in part, to a greater understanding by 
estuaries users of the importance of reporting, including near 
misses and those knocks resulting in little, or no, damage.

 The Procurement Workshop would be held on the morning of 15th 
November 2021, with the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting being 
held in the afternoon.  Both events to be held in Cliff House, 
Salcombe.

 British Ports Association ‘Duty Holder Awareness Training’ 
arranged for 27 September 2021. 

 The designated person’s role was outlined, with the first official 
audit due early October 2021, with a report to the Salcombe 
Harbour Board meeting on 15 November 2021.

It was then 

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Harbour Master’s report be NOTED 
and ENDORSED;

(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 3:44 pm)

____________________
Chairman

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 

Date: 10th November 2021 

Your Ref: Salcombe Harbour DP Audit 

To: Salcombe Harbour Board members – by email. 

 

Initial audit of Salcombe Harbour Authority PMSC. 

 

Further to your instruction, I have completed an initial audit of Salcombe Harbour Authorities Port Marine Safety 
Code (PMSC) compliance system and associated documents.   

 

To gain an understanding of the current situation I have spent some time assessing your system against the relevant 
sections of the Port Marine Safety Code and the Guide to Good Practice, as published by DfT. Documents were 
provided by the Harbour Master to reference, further details have been gathered from your website to gain insight as 
viewed by the public.  

 

Overall, I fe
[...]
es to ensure that so far as practical the required incident data is 
captured, and the resultant trends are correctly analysed. 

 

Recommendation 14: 

Remove byelaw reference from incident reporting form. 

 

Recommendation 15: 

Actively encourage all staff, stakeholders, and harbour users to report everything from unsafe acts, near misses, 
safety critical observations to accidents or incidents of all types. 

 

Summary 

Clearly there is a great deal of work recommended above for all involved but by setting a new course at SHB level and 
providing the necessary resources much of the documentation and procedures already in place can be tailored to 
improve the SHA safety management system.  

None of the recommendations made are criticisms of SHB or SHA, indeed there is evidence of very good and 
impressive work undertaken throughout the documentation provided, including the dedication of SHB members 
noted and recent work undertaken to compile SHAs oil spill response plan and many method statements produced by 
the current SHA management team. 

The recommendations are a fresh set of eyes looking at a system which has evolved over many years, and which may 
have lost its way. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 15 November 2021

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/2022

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Authors: Pauline Henstock

Cameron Sims-
Stirling

Roles: Head of Finance Practice

Harbour Master

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                        
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Tel. 01548 843791

E-mail: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Board notes the forecast income and expenditure variations for 
the 2021/22 financial year and the projected surplus of £139,200.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report updates Members on income and expenditure variations 
against the approved budget and forecasts the year end position.

1.2 Gross expenditure is set at £1.23 million in the 2021/22 balanced 
budget. As at 3 November 2021, a surplus of £139,200 is projected, 
as shown in Appendix A. This equates to 11% of the gross budget for 
2021/22.

2. Background 

2.1 A detailed and balanced budget for Salcombe Harbour is set every 
year. In order to keep Members up to date a regular budget 
monitoring report is brought to the Board.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


3.1 A surplus of £139,200 is currently forecast for 2021/22.  The income 
and expenditure variations are detailed in Appendix A. The main 
variances are shown in the table below:

          
TABLE 1: 2021/22 BUDGET FORECAST

                                                                       2021/22
Budget 

expenditure 
/(income)

Budget variations Note

£ % £ £

APPROVED 
BUDGET 

-

Reductions in 
expenditure/
additional income

Mooring hire income (481,300) (14.6%) (70,300) A

Harbour dues 
income (374,600) (18.2%) (68,200) B

Miscellaneous 
income (38,200) (84.8%) (32,400) C

Sub total of 
variations (170,900)

Increases in 
expenditure/
reductions in 
income
Rents 149,300 9.2% 13,700 D

Employees 459,700 3.0% 14,000 E
Other minor 
variances - 4,000

Sub total of 
variations 31,700

PROJECTED  
SURPLUS (139,200)

Notes

Page 12



A. Mooring hire income – The additional income of £70,300 primarily 
results from having a very busy year with long spells of settled 
weather providing supplementary seasonal income from moorings 
used by visitors from land (£32,000) and sea (£28,600). This is also 
partly due to COVID-19 remaining highly influential on holiday 
trends, the resulting staycation bolstering numbers with a large 
proportion of the population holidaying in the southwest. 
Normally there are some moorings in less desirable areas of the 
harbour left unallocated yet this season demand has surpassed 
supply in all areas resulting in some small surpluses from other 
mooring facilities, notably resident foreshore. 

B. Harbour dues income – The good season, along with pandemic 
related trends, led to a high number of resident craft registering to 
go afloat, including those visiting by land but also allowed for 
consistently busy periods of yachts visiting from sea (generating 
£46,000 and £22,200 of additional income respectively).

C. Miscellaneous income – Overall miscellaneous income is projected 
to exceed the budget by £32,400 in 2021/22. This is mainly due to 
the sale of equipment including the old Jones mobile crane (£6,000) 
and 2 old outboard engines (£2,600). Other surplus amounts include 
the hire of plant/personnel and towage (primarily of illegally moored 
vessels).   

D. Rents –Due to the additional income currently forecast for 2021/22 
it is anticipated that an additional £13,700 of rent will be payable to 
the Duchy of Cornwall based on a percentage of our increased 
mooring and pontoon income.

E. Employees – Additional employee costs of £14,000 are currently 
anticipated for 2021/22 mainly in respect of particular seasonal staff 
fulfilling slightly longer appointment periods to help permanent staff 
with the busy season. This also includes an overspend in staff 
training of £3,000 as a result of new equipment requiring licenced 
operators and courses that had been delayed due to Covid now 
recommencing.

4.   Issues for consideration

4.1 The projected surplus of £139,200 equates to 11% of the gross 
budget for 2021/22.

4.2 Salcombe Harbour Authority has continued to carry out its statutory 
duties and work plans amid the COVID-19 restrictions by tailoring 
SOP’s to compliment the relaxation of Government restrictions whilst 
remaining Covid Secure. In comparison to the previous year where 
the season was very much
[...]
10,000 10,000 0
Trade Waste Collection 7,500 7,500 0
Chairman - Harbour Board 2,900 2,900 0

188,400 188,200 (200)

Net amount payable to SHDC 48,000 47,800 (200)

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Port Marine Safety Code
	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/2022
	Appendix A – Salcombe Harbour Revenue Forecast 2021/22
	Appendix B – Harbour Balances and Loans Forecast 2021/22
	Appendix C – Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC in 2021/22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 15th November, 2021 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Brazil 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Brown Ms A Jones 
Cllr Long Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley Mr I Stewart 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors:  
Cllr Bastone  
 
Officers: 
Director of Place & Enterprise 
Salcombe Harbour Master 
Deputy Sec tion 151 Officer 
Estuaries Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist - Engineering 

 

  
19. Apologies for Absence  

SH.19/21  
Apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from Cllr R Foss and 
Messrs Marriage and Plant.   
 
 

20. Minutes  
SH.20/21  
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 20 September 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record, subject to reference being included to the fact that Mr 
Shipperley had joined the meeting (albeit in a non-voting capacity) via Microsoft Teams. 
  
 

21. Urgent Business  
SH.21/21  
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting.  



 

22. Declarations of Interest  
SH.22/21  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following were made: 

 
Ms Jones and Messrs Owens and Stewart each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer having granted each Board Member a dispensation, they were all able 
to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.04/21 above 
refers).   
 

23. Public Question Time  
SH.23/21  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were no issues 
raised at this meeting. 
 

24. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.24/21  

 
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The Forum had recently met on 2 November 2021 during which particular reference had 
been made to: 

 
(a) there being new patches of Dwarf Seagrass at Charleton Point.  In recognition of the 

significant environmental benefits generated from Dwarf Seagrass, this was 
welcomed by Board Members and it was acknowledged that an options paper may be 
presented to a future Board Meeting that sought to increase the provision further in 
the Estuary; 

 
(b) a recently published DEFRA report on the containment of oysters.  The Forum had 

recognised that volunteers had a key role to play in the containment and further 
information was awaited from DEFRA; 

 
(c) the review of the latest version of the Salcombe Harbour Guide was considered by 

the Forum; and 
 

(d) the next meeting of the Forum had been arranged to be held on 5 April 2022.  
  
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The Board was updated that, whilst the recent power cut had been unfortunate, the 
Shellfishermen were content and the industry had enjoyed a good season. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
The Board representative informed that marine businesses had been incredibly busy 
during 2021 and, as a consequence of this success and supply chain issues, boats and  
engines were now in short supply. 
 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
The Harbour Master confirmed that he has regularly updates with the Boat Club and the 



next Club meeting was to be held soon. 
 

East Portlemouth Parish Council 
The representative advised that there was no update to give to the Board.  
 
 

25. Duty Holder - Verbal Update from the Director of Place and Enterprise  
SH.25/21  
The Director of Place and Enterprise extended his apologies to the Board at the lack of a 
written report for consideration at this meeting.  It was noted that a full report would be 
presented to the next Board meeting to be held on 24 January 2022 that would include 
reference to: 

 
- the options over the recommended Duty Holder; 
- the relationship between the Duty Holder and the Board; 
- the appropriateness of an external governance review being carried out; and 
- the fact that the responsibility of the appointed Duty Holder was significant and 

must not be shirked. 

 
 

26. Port Marine Safety Code  
SH.26/21  
The Board received and considered the findings of the initial audit of Salcombe Harbour 
Authorities Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) compliance system and associated 
documents. 

 
The Harbour Master introduced the findings and forwarded the apologies of the report 
author who was unable to attend this Board meeting.  In summary, the audit had 
demonstrated broad compliance but had also recognised that the Authority could 
improve in certain areas.  Furthermore, it was the intention of the Harbour Master to 
provide a further detailed update to the next Board meeting to be held on 24 January 
2022. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Members were of the view that swift progress should be made on the 

recommendations that had been generated and the use of external advice would 
also be beneficial.  As a result, the following recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED: 

 
‘That the Harbour Master give an initial view on each of the 15 recommendations 
arising from the initial audit of the Port Marine Safety Code and, following that, be 
in a position to use external resources to support this process (up to £10,000 from 
the General Reserve) before providing a progress update to the next Board 
Meeting.’ 

 
Support was subsequently expressed for this recommendation and, when put to 
the vote, it was declared CARRIED; 

 
(b) The Board emphasised that there was a great deal of work to be undertaken to 

deliver on the audit findings. 

 
It was then: 



 
  RESOLVED 
 
That the Harbour Master give an initial view on each of the 15 recommendations 
arising from the initial audit of the Port Marine Safety Code and, following that, be in 
a position to use external resources to support this process (up to £10,000 from the 
General Reserve) before providing a progress update to the next Board Meeting.  
 
 

27. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/2022  
SH.27/21  
Consideration was given to report that provided Members with an update on income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget and forecasted the year-end 
position. 

 
In discussion, the Board wished to put on record its thanks to the Deputy Section 151 
Officer and the following points were raised: 

 
(a) The reductions in Credit Card Handling Charges was welcomed; 

 
(b) With regard to the Batson Project, it was requested that a more detailed costs 

breakdown be presented to a future Board meeting; 
 

(c) In respect of any staff merit payments, officers confirmed that this would be a 
matter to be determined by the Board on an annual basis. 

 
It was then  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2021/22 financial year 
and the projected surplus of £139,200 be noted. 
 
 

28. Batson Project - Verbal Update  
SH.28/21 
  
(a) The Harbour Depot 

 
As part of his update, the Senior Specialist – Engineering advised that the project 
was frustratingly two weeks behind schedule.  In terms of the timescales, it was 
intended that: 

 
o By 25 December 2021: the frame structure would be in place; 
o Between 8 April and 25 April 2022: the car park provision would be in place; and 
o 15 May 2022: the project would be completed in accordance with the approved 

contract. 
 

It was also confirmed that the project was projected to be delivered £180,000 
under the approved Budget. 

 
 
 



(b) Commercial Units 
 

Whilst it was intended that additional information would be provided to the next 
Board meeting, the Senior Specialist advised that petrol and zinc levels had been 
identified as problematic issues.  Nonetheless, officers were still aiming to go out to 
tender for the works before the end of November 2021. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


